
 

 

 
Agenda for Standards Committee 

Thursday, 11th April, 2024, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Standards Committee 

Councillors: E Rylance (Chair), J Bailey, I Chubb, T Dumper, 

S Hughes, J Loudoun, J Whibley, Kuh, P Coulter, R Wood, 
Goscomb, K Bryant, P Stott and Sexton  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Debbie Meakin; 

01395 517540; email: dmeakin@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Wednesday, 3 April 2024 
 

 
 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 5) 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

4 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 

 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 

been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

7 Member/Officer protocol  (Pages 6 - 26) 

8 Code of Conduct complaints update  (Pages 27 - 44) 

9 Work Programme update  (Pages 45 - 47) 

 

 
 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 

it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 

you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  

 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 

disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public recording 

and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 
 

Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 14 November 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 4.04 pm 
 

 
10    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 22 June 2023 were agreed, subject to 

the inclusion of attendance of Pauline Stott, Diana Kuh, Martin Goscomb; and apologies 
from Robert Wood. 
 

11    Declarations of interest  

 

None. 
 

12    Public speaking  

 

None. 
 

13    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 

 
14    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

None. 
 

15    Revised Code of Conduct complaints procedure  

 

The committee had previously agreed to t
[...]
ocedure, this individual was referred to as the “subject 
member”; however the committee concluded that using the reference “subject councillor” 
was clearer for the public to understand. 

 An additional paragraph on the extension of deadlines in exceptional circumstances (8.9). 

 Remove section 2.9 as it was not needed. 

 
 
Recommended to Council that the reviewed Member Code of Conduct Complaints 

Procedures be approved, subject to the amendments discussed by the Standards 
Committee. 

 
16    Update on Code of Conduct complaints received  

 

The committee considered the update report on the complaints received between the 12 
July 2022 to the 1 November 2023. 

 
A full review of the existing complaints had been undertaken to ensure that the 

committee had a complete record.  In response to questions, delays on some complaint 
processes had been due to the change in Monitoring Officer post and resourcing issues; 
along with some subject councillors leaving their position, therefore ending the complaint 

process.  The committee were reassured that the handling of complaints was now in a 
good position going forward. 

 
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 

 

17    Revised template for reporting on Code of Conduct complaints  

 

The Monitoring Officer outlined the changes to the reporting template, based on 
discussion by the committee at their last meeting.  The reporting detail had been 

improved to provide a useful tool for the committee in evaluating themes and areas for 
review. 
 

The committee proposed additional adjustments to the reporting template, including: 
 Date of start and end of stage one; and completion of stage two. This would enable the 

committee to monitor the success rate of meeting the proposed new targets and 
understand resource impact; 

 Quality of detail without revealing subject councillor or complainant; 

 Welcoming the inclusion of the type of complaint, in order to aggregate that data to give 
the committee useful information in terms of patterns of behaviour. 

 

The Chair welcomed the comments from the committee to move to improve the 
reporting, which would deliver information that would help inform the committee of what 

proactive work could be undertaken to improve councillor behaviour. 
 

page 4



Standards Committee 14 November 2023 
 

The committee agreed that further revision would be made by the Monitoring Officer, 
seeking agreement of the Chair on the report template.  A populated report would be 

presented at the next meeting of the Committee.  The Chair made clear that the report 
would continue to be reviewed as and when required by the committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the report template be amended in line with comments made by 
the committee, with the final agreement being made by the Chair. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

E Rylance (Chair) 
T Dumper 

S Hughes 
J Loudoun 
 
Independent Persons: 

D Kuh 

P Coulter 
 
Independent Representatives: 

R Wood 
M Goscomb 

K Bryant 
 
Town and Parish Representatives: 

P Stott 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

 
R Collins 

P Faithfull 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew Melhuish, Democratic Services Manager 

Katie Webb, Property Lawyer 
Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance & Licensing (Monitoring Officer) 

 
Apologies: 

Cllr I Chubb 

Cllr J Whibley 
S Sexton, Town and Parish Representative 
 

 
Chair ……………………………………………..  Date …………… 

page 5



Report to: Standards Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 11 April 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Member/Officer Protocol 

Report summary: 

Following recommendations of our External Auditors and feedback from the Peer Challenge team 
and the Centre for Public Scrutiny, the opportunity has been taken to redraft the Council’s 

Member/Officer Relations Protocol to ensure that it complies with best practice and is up-to-date. 
The Protocol explains the roles of Members and Officers and sets out how they should work 

together and if any issues arise, to whom those issues should be reported.   

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget  Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

1. To recommend for adoption the new Member/Officer Relations Protocol. 

2. To invite the Monitoring Officer to provide training to all Members on the Protocol once 
adopted. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that we have a ‘fit for purpose’ updated Member/Officer Protocol is in place for the 
organisation. 

 

Officer: Melanie Wellman, 01395 571688, melanie.wellman@eastdevon.gov.uk 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☒ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☒ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Economy 

☐ Finance and Assets 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

 

Equalities impact Medium Impact 

page 6

Agenda Item 7



The Protocol itself and processes that underpin the Protocol are an important way of ensuring 
equality of treatment and  ensuring that both Members and Officers are protected. An Equalities 

Impact Assessment will be completed before the Protocol is presented to Full Council for adoption. 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Medium Risk; failure to take action around poor Member/Officer behaviour is a Medium risk 

as we have an existing Policy and updating this policy keeps it current with best practice and 
therefore a continued mitigation against those risks occurring. 

Links to background information  

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 
 

Report in full 

1. Background 

1.1 The Council has an existing Member/Officer Protocol, that sets out member and officers roles 
and responsibilities when working together. Following feedback from the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny, the Peer Challenge and a recommendation from Grant Thornton, our external auditors, 

the opportunity has been taken to entirely refresh our Member/Officer Protocol, drawing on good 
practice found in other Protocols to ensure that we have a Protocol that is relevant and 

appropriate to reflect East Devon District Council’s specific ways of working. The proposed 
Protocol is shown at annex 1.  

1.2 The draft Protocol has already been considered by the Constitution Working Group and their 

changes duly incorporated. As Member/Officer relations are a key element of the work of the 
Standards Committee, it is important that the Committee also has an opportunity to consider and 

inform the draft that is finally presented to Full Council. 

1.3 The Protocol is a key document in the Constitution which explains how Councillors and Officers 
are indispensable to one another and how together they bring the critical skills, experience and 

knowledge required to manage an effective local authority. It explains how at the heart of this 
relationship is mutual respect and that councillor-officer relationships should be conducted in a 

positive and constructive way.  

1.4 The Protocol clarifies what members can expect of officers and what officers can expect of 
members. It talks about the relationship in general and the need for relationships to be conducted 

in a positive and constructive way. It also requires members and officers to be open and 
transparent about any family relationships that they have by disclosing them to the Chief 
Executive.  

1.5 Officer advice to Party Groups is covered in the Protocol and the manner in which such advice 
should be given, touching on issues such as advice in relation to budget proposals. It also 

clarifies the support provided to members and party groups. 

1.6 A key element of the Protocol is access to information and the ability of a member to inspect 
Council documents. It specifically refers to the “need to know” principle which is about the right 

for members to inspect Council documents, so far as their access to documents is reasonably 
necessary to enable them to properly perform their duties as a member.  

1.7 The Protocol also covers some key relationships such as the relationship between an officer and 
Cabinet member and Chairs of Committees, between the Leader and senior officers, Cabinet 
members and officers, Leader of the opposition and officers, Scrutiny members and officers. 

page 7

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


Conduct at meetings of the Council and how officers and members should address each other 
is also covered.  

1.8 The Protocol also details the process for the issuing of Press releases, the appropriateness of 
members and officers forming friendships on social media and correspondence between officers 

and members. It reinforces the need to involve ward members in external events and whenever 
the Council is consulting on an issue in their ward. 

1.9 Finally, the Protocol sets out the procedure for reporting breaches of the Protocol which is to the 

Monitoring Officer in relation to member complaints and to the line manager in relation to officer 
complaints.   

2 Conclusion 

2.1 The proposed new Member/Officer Protocol ensures that the Council has an up-to-date and 

robust Protocol in place which complies with best practice. Members are invited to consider the 
draft and recommend any changes. 

   

Financial implications: 

 There are no financial implications to be added to this report. 

Legal implications: 

 This is an important Protocol that defines the relationship between members and officers. It is 

important that it is regularly reviewed and updated, to ensure it is robust and in accordance with best 
practice. 

 

page 8



Please ignore the formatting issues with this document. These will be tied up at the end.  
 

 PROTOCOL
[...]
 a part-time basis. 

 

7.2 The only basis on which the Council can lawfully provide support services 
(e.g., stationery, typing, printing, photocopying, transport, etc.) to 

Members is to assist them in discharging their role as Members of the 
page 16



Please ignore the formatting issues with this document. These will be tied up at the end.  
 

Council. Such support services must therefore only be used on Council 
business. They should never be used in connection with party political or 

campaigning activity or for private (including business) purposes. 

 
 

8 Members’ Access to Information and to Council Documents 

 

8.1 Members are free to approach any service area of the Council to provide 
them with such information, explanation and advice (about the service 
area’s functions) as they may reasonably need in order to assist them in 

discharging their role as Members of the Council. This can range from a 
request for general information about some aspect of a service areas 

activities to a request for specific information on behalf of a constituent. 
Such approaches should normally be directed to the Senior Officer for 
the service area concerned. 

 
8.2 As regards the legal rights of Members to inspect Council documents, 

these are covered partly by statute and partly by the common law.  

 
8.3 Members have a statutory right to inspect any Council document which 

contains material relating to any business which is to be transacted at a 
Council, Committee or Sub-Committee meeting. This right applies 
irrespective of whether the Member is a member of the Committee or 

Sub-Committee concerned and extends not only to reports which are to 
be submitted to the meeting, but also to any relevant background 
papers. This right does not, however, apply to documents relating to 

certain items which may appear in Part II (exempt) of the Agenda for 
meetings. Further details are contained in the Access to Information 

Procedure Rules in the Council’s Con
[...]
mber is dissatisfied with the conduct, behaviour or performance 

of an Officer, the matter should be raised with the relevant Senior Officer. 

Where the Officer concerned is a Director, the matter should be raised with 
the Chief Executive. Where the employee concerned is the Chief Executive, 

the matter should be raised with the Monitoring Officer. 

15.4 The Senior Officer will acknowledge the complaint and advise on next steps. 

The timescale for dealing with such a complaint will be in accordance with the 
Council’s normal complaints procedure. 

 

15.5 Members have a right to know if action has been taken to address a matter, but 
they must not, either: 

 
a) influence, or seek to influence, the level of disciplinary action to be taken 

against an Officer, nor 

b) insist (nor be seen to insist) that an Officer is disciplined. 

15.6 Members have a right to be told the outcome of any disciplinary case but have 

no entitlement to detailed information about the hearing or its conduct aside 
from those Members of the Employment Appeals Sub Committee where 

specific cases are considered by the Sub Committee. 

 
15.7  Where an Officer feels that they have not been properly treated with respect 

and courtesy and wishes to make a complaint under the Members’ Code of 

Conduct this should be made to the Monitoring Officer. In the event of the 
concerns being raised informally, the Monitoring Officer may refer the matter 

to the leader of the relevant party group or to the Member concerned. In the 
event of a formal complaint, the Monitoring Officer will consider whether the 

complaint should be referred for investigation, other action or whether no 

further action should be taken and the Council’s procedures for dealing with 
Members’ Code of Conduct complaints will be followed as set out in the 

Constitution. 
 

15.8 Breaches of this Protocol by a Member may constitute a breach of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 

page 25



Please ignore the formatting issues with this document. These will be tied up at the end.  
 

 
15.9 Breaches of this Protocol by an Officer may be referred for disciplinary action. 

16 Monitoring, Review and further Advice 
 

16.1 The application and implementation of this Protocol will be monitored and 
reviewed by the Council’s Standards Committee in consultation with the 

Council’s Monitoring Officer. 
 

16.2 Further advice on the interpretation of this Protocol is available from the 
Monitoring Officer. 

page 26



Report to: Standards Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 11 April 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Code of Conduct Complaint Update  

Report summary: 

To update the Standards Committee in relation to the Code of Conduct complaints received and/or 
progress made, since the last meeting in November 2023. It also provides an updated complaint 

form for member consideration.  

 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

(1) That the Standards Committee note the update and provide any feedback on the updated 

reporting template and Code of Conduct complaint form.  

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that the Committee are receiving regular updates and have sufficient oversight of Code 
of Conduct complaints. 

 

Officer: Melanie Wellman email: monitoringofficer@eastdevon.gov.uk 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☒ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☒ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Economy 

☐ Finance and Assets 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

The Code of Conduct complaints procedures apply equally to everyone. The process also ensures 

that anyone with a disability has the ability to make a complaint with the assistance of Council 
officers where needed 

page 27

Agenda Item 8



Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Medium Risk; Poor member behaviour brings reputational damage. It is essential that there is a 

robust process in place for monitoring Code of Conduct complaints by the Committee. 

Links to background information None 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 

 

Report in full 

1. The Committee receive regular updates on Code of Conduct complaints received by the 

Council in relation to District, Town and Parish Councillors.  

2. At the Standards Committee meeting in November 2023, the Committee discussed the 

template for reporting on Code of Conduct complaints moving forward. This report therefore 
provides an update on complaints in two parts. Appendix A updates on complaints made 
prior to the change in template. Appendix B sets out a new template, taking into account 

members comments at the last meeting, and includes details of complaints made since 
November 2023. It also provides a couple of charts giving a breakdown on the number of 

complaints between District/Parish and by type. Over time, we hope to increase the number 
of charts so that trends can be monitored. 

3. Members are invited to consider the updates. In terms of the updated template, Members 

are also asked to provide feedback on the new template and whether it meets the needs of 
the Committee.  

4. In terms of lessons learnt from recent complaints, it is clear that some of the delays in the 
process are due to complainants not providing all of the information needed to enable us to 
progress the complaint. In the circumstances, a review of the current Code of Conduct 

complaint form has been carried out and an updated draft is attached at Appendix C to this 
report. Members are invited to consider the updated form and provide feedback.  

 

 

 

Financial implications: 

 Th
[...]
r crime prevention or detection or investigation purposes. Your information will be 
held securely and will not be retained for any longer than is necessary. There are a number of 
rights available to you in relation to our use of your personal information, depending on the 

reason for processing. Further detail about our use of your personal information can be found 
in the relevant Privacy Notice which can be accessed here (attach link). 

page 44

mailto:monitoringofficer@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/access-to-information/data-protection/privacy-notices/


Report to: Standards Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 11 April 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Standards Committee Work Programme 

Report summary: 

To receive an update regarding progress made in relation to the Committee’s Work Programme 
for 2023/24 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Standards Committee notes the update. 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that the Committee has a robust work programme in place and can monitor activity 

against that Work Programme at each meeting.  

 

Officer: Melanie Wellman, Director of Licensing and Governance and Monitoring Officer, email 

melanie.wellman@eastdevon.gov.uk 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☒ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☒ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; Agreeing a Work Programme for the Committee will ensure that important issues are not 

overlooked and that the Committee can monitor progress against that work programme.  

Links to background information None 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

page 45

Agenda Item 9

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The following table sets out progress in relation to the Work Programme for the Standards 
Committee for 2023/24. The Committee are invited to consider the update and any items 
that they would wish to see included in the 2024/25 work programme.  

Description Timetable Responsible Officer Comments 

Annual Report from 

the Chair of the 
Committee regarding 

the work of the 
Committee 

2024 Chair/Monitoring 

Officer 

To be presented to 

the Committee in 
June 2024 

Promote ethical 
standards by 

providing support 
and training in 

relation to the Code 
of Conduct to District 
Councillors , Parish 

Clerks and 
Councillors (as 

required); 

Training provided to 
District Councillors in 

May/June 2023 

 

Training to be 
provided to Town 
and Parish Councils 

in September 2023 

Monitoring Officer Complete 

Receive conduct of 
hearings training 

To be agreed Monitoring Officer None required 

Investigate ways of 

resolving issues 
before they escalate 
to a formal complaint  

To be agreed Monitoring Officer Ongoing 

Promote ethical 

standards by 
engaging via the 

Chair of the 
Committee on a 
regular basis with the 

political leaders and 
Chief Executive of 

the Council 

Twice a year Chair 2023/2024 Annual 

report to be 
presented to a 

meeting of the Group 
Leaders in July 2024 

Review the 
procedures relating 

to member 
Complaints made to 
the Council 

23 June 2023 Monitoring Officer Complete 

Receive updates 

regarding Code of 
Conduct complaints 

 Monitoring Officer Complete 

page 46



Hear Standards 
complaints where an 
investigation has 

concluded there has 
been a breach of the 

Code and the 
Monitoring Officer 
refers the matter for 

hearing 

As required Monitoring Officer  

Sub-Committee of 
Standards Committee 

None required 

Consider 
dispensation 

applications 

When applications 
have been received 

Monitoring Officer No applications 
received 

Conduct a review of 
the Code of Conduct 

 Monitoring Officer Propose considered 
as part of 2024/25 

work programme 

Receive an update 
on Standards issues 

At each meeting – as 
required 

Monitoring Officer Complete 

To receive regular 

updates on the gifts 
and hospitality 
accepted or refused 

by members and 
officers 

Every six months Monitoring Officer Gifts and Hospitality 

is currently being 
reviewed by the 
Monitoring Officer 

and new 
Forms/Protocols and 
an update on gifts 

and hospitality 
received are 

proposed to be 
presented to 
Members at the  

June 2024 meeting. 

To review Protocols 
relating to standards 

and behaviour 

To be agreed Monitoring Officer Member/Officer 
Protocol on this 

agenda. 

 

  

 

Financial implications: 

 There are no financial implications to be added to this report. 

Legal implications: 

 There are no substantive legal issues to be added to this report. 

 

page 47


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Member/Officer protocol
	Protocol on Member Officer Relations Final Draft 020424

	8 Code of Conduct complaints update
	Appendix A April 2024 update
	Appendix B Template for Complaint Reporting April 2024
	Appendix C Code of Conduct Complaint Form - Copy

	9 Work Programme update



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 11 April 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.30 am 
 

 
18    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 14 

November 2023 be confirmed as a correct record.  
 

19    Apologies  

 

Apologies received from Cllr Tim Dumper.  

 
20    Declarations of interest  

 

None.  

 
21    Public speaking  

 

No members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

22    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency.  
 

23    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential/exempt items at the meeting.  

 
24    Member/Officer protocol  

 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report setting out details of a redrafted 

Member/Officer Relations Protocol. 
 
The committee noted that following recommendations from External Auditors and 

feedback from the Peer Challenge team and the Centre for Public Scrutiny, the 
opportunity has been taken to redraft the Protocol to ensure that it complies with best 

practice and is up-to-date.  
 
The Protocol explained the roles of Members and Officers and sets out how they should 

work together and if any issues arise, to whom those issues should be reported. 
 

The committee were advised that the Protocol had also been reviewed by the 
Constitution Working Group and their comments had been incorporated in the document. 
 

Members of the committee made the following comments: 
 

 important that all members receive training on the protocol from the Monitoring Officer 



Standards Committee 11 April 2024 
 

 useful to understand the wording of the current protocol to enable a comparison of the 
changes set out in the existing document 

 comments from Standards Committee to be submitted to the Constitution Working Group 
for consideration and resubmission to committee 

 to request that the Constitution Working Group invite an Independent Representative 
from the committee to assist in their work reviewing the constitution 

  
In light of discussions members of committee are asked to reflect on the document and 

send any further comments to the Democratic Services Manager for referral to the 
Constitution Working Group. 

 
The Chair proposed the recommendations which were unanimously carried. 
 
RESOLVED:   

1. To note the comments raised by the Standards Committee on the member/officer 
protocol to the Constitution Working Group to review the document and to request the 
CWG to resubmit to the Standards Committee  

 
2. That any further comments on the Member/Officer protocol are submitted to the 

Democratic Services Manager within 7 working days. 

 
3. That the Monitoring Officer is invited to provide training to all Members on the Protocol 

once adopted. 

 
 

 
 

25    Code of Conduct complaints update  

 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report updating the Committee in relation to 
Code of Conduct complaints received and progress made since the last meeting in 
November 2023 together with an updated complaint form. 

 
The committee made the following comments: 

 reasons for delays should be included in the timetable  
 report contains a number of cases from 2022  

 Next steps – process already started further details to be included in the next update 

 charts welcomed – needs some tweaking, setting out different outcomes in future reports 

 Sanction – subject member refusing to take the proposed action useful to understand the 
reason for the refusal 

 sanctions training to reflect that training has been completed 

 important to manage the expectations of complainants  

 

The Chair proposed the recommendation which was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Standards Committee note the update and support the updated 

Code of Conduct complaint form. 
 

26    Work Programme update  

 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the work programme for the Standards 
Committee for 2023/2024 and were invited to consider any items to be included for the 

2024/2025 work programme. 
 



Standards Committee 11 April 2024 
 

The committee noted the work programme for 2023/2024, including: 
 

 general update on matters affecting Standards (good practice, etc ) 
 Work programme to include information circulated relating to the work of standards 

committee and including government updates and good practice  

 Training for 2024 – Code of Conduct should we be more proactive in offering training for 
parish and towns? 

 programme for 2024/2025. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Standards Committee note the Standards Committee work 

programme for 2024/2025. 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

E Rylance (Chair) 
J Bailey 

I Chubb 
S Hughes 

J Loudoun 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

  
 
Officers in attendance: 

Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Andrew Melhuish, Democratic Services Manager 

Katie Webb, Lawyer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

T Dumper 
 

 
 

 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


